related to reported claims which are received but not yet settled with the providers. For the case of present value

of future cash flows related to reported claims, the Group uses payment information of settled batches with

providers to estimate the expected settlement amounts of recently submitted batches, while it uses mainly pre-

authorization data to estimate present value of future cash flows related to IBNR. The Group seeks to avoid

inadequate reserve levels by adopting established processes in determining claim reserve and using updated

information from both claims received and pre-authorization data.

b) Sensitivity analysis

The Group believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at year-end are adequate.

However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the claims liabilities provided in the

consolidated financial statements. The insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the various assumptions. It has not

been possible to quantify the sensitivity of specific variable such as legislative changes or uncertainty in the

estimation process.

 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Impact on equity, insurance contract liabilities and profit or

loss due to change in claims ratio

5% Increase  (902,014) (792,129)

5% Decrease  902,014 792,129

Impact on equity, insurance contract liabilities and profit or

loss due to change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk

5% Increase  (56,443) (46,812)

5% Decrease  24,945 20,689

c) Expense risk

Expense risk is the risk of unexpected increases in the administrative costs associated with the servicing of a

contract, rather than in the costs associated with insured events.

BUPA ARABIA FOR COOPERATIVE INSURANCE COMPANY

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

62

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

At 31 December 2024

(All amounts are presented in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

28. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Financial risk

d) Market risk

Market risk refers to the potential impact of various market dynamics on the fair value or the expected cash flows